

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA MUSIC, ARISTA RECORDS  
LLC, ATLANTIC RECORDING  
CORPORATION, ELEKTRA  
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.,  
LAFACE RECORDS LLC, SONY  
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, UMG  
RECORDINGS, INC., WARNER BROS.  
RECORDS INC., and ZOMBA  
RECORDING LLC,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ESCAPE MEDIA GROUP INC.,  
SAMUEL TARANTINO, JOSHUA  
GREENBERG, PAUL GELLER,  
BENJAMIN WESTERMANN-CLARK,  
JOHN ASHENDEN, CHANEL  
MUNEZERO, and NIKOLA  
ARABADJIEV,

*Defendants.*

11 Civ. 8407(TPG)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO  
DISMISS FILED BY DEFENDANTS BENJAMIN-WESTERMANN-CLARK, CHANEL  
MUNEZERO, AND NIKOLA ARABADJIEV**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

II. THE CONDUCT OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS  
RENDERS THEM SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION  
UNDER NEW YORK’S LONG-ARM STATUTE. .... 9

    A. The Individual Defendants Have Committed Tortious Acts  
    Outside the State That Have Caused Injury Inside the State. .... 9

    B. The Individual Defendants Should Reasonably Have Expected  
    Their Conduct to Have Consequences in New York. .... 10

    C. The Individual Defendants Have Derived Substantial Revenue  
    from Interstate Commerce. .... 15

    D. The Exercise of Jurisdiction over the Individual Defendants  
    Comports with the Requirements of Due Process. .... 17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR JURISDICTIONAL  
DISCOVERY ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armco Inc. v. N. Atl. Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5, 13
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez &amp; Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</i> , 937 F. Supp. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>BHP Trading (UK) Ltd. v. Deep Sea Int'l Shipping Co.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13220, No. 90 Civ. 2231 (WK), (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1991).....	20
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3Tunes</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96521, 07 Civ. 9931 (WHP), (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009).....	14
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. VideoEgg Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. City Holding Co.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9
<i>Columbia Pictures Television v. Krypton Broad. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 284 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Energy Brands Inc. v. Spiritual Brands, Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Fantis Foods, Inc. v. Standard Importing Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 317 (N.Y. 1980) .....	8
<i>Gianino v. Panacya, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12338, 00 CIV. 1584 (SHS), (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2000).....	5
<i>Karabu Corp. v. Gitner</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	18
<i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210 (N.Y. 2000) .....	6, 8, 12
<i>Light v. Taylor</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5855, 05 Civ. 5003 (WHP), (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007) .....	12

*M. Shanken Commc’ns, Inc. v. Cigar500.Com*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51997, 07 Civ. 7371 (JGK), (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2008) .....15, 17

*McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc. v. Ingenium Techs. Corp.*,  
 375 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

*Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha*,  
 16 N.Y.3d 295 (N.Y. 2011) .....7

*Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*,  
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11617, No. 05 Civ. 9016 (SAS), (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006).....6, 19

*Pincione v. D’Alfonso*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103944, 10 Civ. 3618 (PAC), (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....13

*Plastwood Corp. v. Robinson*,  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17403, 04 Cv. 3214 (BSJ), (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2004) .....6

*Ronar, Inc. v. Wallace*,  
 649 F. Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....11

*Siegel v. Holson Co.*,  
 768 F. Supp. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....13

*Whitaker v. Fresno Telsat, Inc.*,  
 87 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....17

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. §§ 106 and 501 .....7

C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(3) ..... passim
